

No. 20–426

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM L. HUNTRESS AND ACQUEST
DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GEORGE ROBERT BLAKEY	JOHN J. BURSCH
WILLIAM J. & DOROTHY K.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
O'NEILL PROFESSOR OF LAW	BURSCH LAW PLLC
EMERITUS, NOTRE DAME	9339 Cherry Valley
LAW SCHOOL*	Avenue SE, #78
8630 East Monterosa Avenue	Caledonia, MI 49316
Scottsdale, AZ 85251	(616) 450-4235
(574) 514-8220	jbursch@burschlaw.com

*For identification only

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional counsel on inside cover)

GARY T. CORNWELL
THE CORNWELL LAW FIRM
900 North Rainbow
Ranch Road
Wimberly, TX 78676
(409) 659-7788

BRADLEY R. CAHOON
DENTONS DURHAM JONES PINEGAR P.C.
111 South Main Street, Suite 2400
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 415-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court’s review is warranted to resolve an acknowledged circuit split.....	2
II. The Government’s interpretation of the Federal Tort Claims Act is indefensible	6
III. The Government’s vehicle objections are misplaced	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acquest Wehrle LLC v. United States</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	7
<i>Bonilla v. United States</i> , 652 Fed. App'x 885 (11th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Chaidez Camposi v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 724 (2018).....	2
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....	1, 3
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1968)	10
<i>Garling v. EPA</i> , 849 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012)	3, 8
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Milligan v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Moher v. United States</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 739 (W.D. Mich. 2012).....	3
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (2009).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	5, 11
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	7
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	8
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	10–11
<i>U.S. Army Corp of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	5
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 1408398 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)****Statutes**

10 U.S.C. 1089	7
22 U.S.C. 2702	7
28 U.S.C. 2680	4, 7, 8
38 U.S.C. 7316	7

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.S.C.A.N. 2789	4
